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Suite 500
1301 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

Chelsea T. Kelly
202-973-4250 tel
202-973-4450 fax

chelseakelly@dwt.com

November 16, 2021
VIA FED-EX

U.S. Department of State
Appeals Officer

HST Room B266

2201 C Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20520

Re:  Freedom of Information Act Administrative Appeal of Case Control Number: F-
2021-08768 (Subject of Request: Francisco Javier Ospina Baraya)

Dear Appeals Officer:

This letter constitutes an appeal of the U.S. Department of State’s August 19, 2021
response to our FOIA request: Case Control Number: F-2021-08768. Although the Department
of State produced some documents on August 19, 2021 in response to this request, it has
improperly withheld a number of additional documents without sufficient legal justification. For
the reasons that follow, we request that you produce the withheld documents within the next 20
days as required by law.

BACKGROUND

This firm represents Mr. Bob Mazur, Penguin Random House LLC, and Hachette Book
Group—current defendants in the following pending litigation: Baraya v. Mazur, et al., Case No.
16-006002-CI (Fla. Cir. Ct. 2016, Pinellas Cnty.). Mr. Mazur is a former U.S. Customs agent who
spent five years undercover infiltrating the criminal hierarchy of Colombia’s drug cartels. He later
authored a book about his experiences called The Infiltrator, which was published by the
aforementioned publishing companies. The plaintiff in this litigation, Francisco Javier Ospina
Baraya, claims that Mr. Mazur and the other defendants defamed him by alleging in the book that
he engaged in drug trafficking and money laundering—while the defendants maintain that such
allegations are true. Accordingly, the defendants seek to establish through discovery that Mr.
Baraya did indeed engage in drug trafficking.

As part of that discovery process, on July 9, 2021, these defendants—through the
undersigned counsel—sent a FOIA request to the U.S. Department of State: Case Control Number:
F-2021-08768 (hereinafter, the “FOIA Request,” attached hereto as Exhibit A). The FOIA
Request was accompanied by a release signed by Mr. Baraya, which authorized the release of
information relating to him to the undersigned requester. The FOIA Request provided information
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regarding Mr. Baraya (including his name, aliases, date of birth, citizenship, and current and
former addresses) and requested the following documents regarding him:

U.S. Visa Applications (DS Forms 160) or their predecessor form equivalent
Correspondence

Memoranda

Reports received from other agencies

Photographs of Francisco Javier Ospina Baraya

The FOIA Request also provided the background of the documents requested for the
convenience of the FOIA Office. Specifically, they noted that, in 1990, DEA and other law
enforcement agencies confirmed that a considerable amount of drug proceeds were transferred
from Panamian accounts (operated by Banco de Occidente) to accounts in Spain. One or more of
the accounts in Spain to which the drug proceeds were transferred were maintained under Mr.
Baraya’s name or under the name of companies he controlled. These transfers of drug proceeds
came from accounts at Banco de Occidente (Panama) and/or Banco de Occidente International
Limited in the names of:

EDUARDO MARTINEZ — A/C 02-007552-01
PUNTO CLAVE — A/C 02-022500-01
YEWFIELD — A/C 02-027928-01

CAMPO LIBRE — A/C 02-022497-01

In 1990, information concerning the transfers of drug proceeds from the four above-
referenced accounts to accounts controlled by Mr. Baraya was sent to the DEA Attaché in Madrid
and other U.S. government agency employees at the U.S. Embassy in Madrid, for further
investigation by U.S. and Spanish law enforcement authorities, including the Financial Intelligence
Unit (FIU) in Spain, an agency now referred to as SEPBLAC. The FIU in Spain conducted an
investigation and confirmed that drug proceeds transferred from the four above referenced bank
accounts were deposited to accounts controlled by Mr. Baraya, either in his full legal name or in
one of his known aliases listed in the FOIA Request.

During early 1993, Mr. Baraya applied for a Visa to travel to the United States. As a result
of information furnished by U.S. authorities stationed at the U.S. Embassy in Spain that implicated
Mr. Baraya in drug trafficking, this Visa application was initially denied. Subsequently, based on
additional information furnished by DEA, it was later approved.

The FOIA Request sought any and all records related to the above-referenced Visa
Application made during 1993, and any other prior or subsequent Visa Applications made by or
on behalf of Mr. Baraya during the period 1980 to 1999.
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On August 19, 2021, the FOIA Office of the U.S. Department of State issued a response to
the FOIA Request (hereinafter, the “Response Letter,” attached as Exhibit B) as well as a 16-page
production (hereinafter, the “Production,” attached as Exhibit C). In the Response Letter, DOS
FOIA stated that:

Visa records are confidential under section 222(f) of the Immigration and
Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1202(f). Consistent with this authority, the Department
may disclose certain visa-related records, such as a visa application, to the person
who provided the record to, or has already received the record from, the Department
of State. Such records also may be disclosed to a duly authorized representative.
Those records are included herewith, with any confidential portions redacted.

The Production included the records referenced therein. These records appear to include
documents related to Mr. Baraya’s application for a Visa; however, they do not include any records
regarding the denial of Mr. Baraya’s visa in 1993, despite the fact that Mr. Baraya refers to this
denial in his own correspondence to the U.S. Embassy in Spain—as shown in the last page of the
Production. See Ex. C at 16 (stating in translated Spanish: “In January 1993, | had trouble getting
my visa. Drug Enforcement Administration clarifie[d] the case for me with the communication of
May 7, 1993, which I attach.”). Importantly, the Production did not even include any
correspondence sent to Mr. Baraya explaining the 1993 denial or any correspondence sent from
Mr. Baraya to DOS or Embassy staff appealing or otherwise challenging the denial. We know that
at least one such letter exists. See Ex. D (May 7, 1993 letter to Mr. Baraya from Mr. Joe A. Toft,
DEA Attache in Colombia, referring to the reasons for the visa denial from earlier that year and
representing that Mr. Baraya would thereafter be granted a visa). Instead, the Response Letter
simply stated that: “Any information about other visa records responsive to your request, including
whether other records exist and, if so, the quantity of such records, is confidential under Section
222(f) and therefore exempt from release under Exemption 3 of the FOIA, 5 U.S.C. 8 552(b)(3).”

In this appeal, we challenge the DOS’s withholding of any additional visa records on the
basis of section 222(f) of the Immigration and Nationality Act—specifically visa records regarding
the denial of Mr. Baraya’s visa in 1993.

ARGUMENT

DOS is correct that, in general: “Section 222(f) of the Immigration and Naturalization Act
(INA) requires the withholding of Department of State records ‘pertaining to the issuance or
refusal of visas or permits to enter the United States.” 8 U.S.C. § 1202(f)[; and] FOIA Exemption
3 applies to records subject to Section 222(f) of the INA.” Ibrahim v. United States Dep 't of State,
311 F. Supp. 3d 134, 13940 (D.D.C. 2018); see also Medina—
Hincapie v. Dep 't of State, 700 F.2d 737, 741-42 (D.C. Cir. 1983).  However, there are two
notable exceptions to this rule, which apply here.
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First, as DOS itself notes in its Response Letter, “the Department may disclose certain
visa-related records, such as a visa application, to the person who provided the record to, or has
already received the record from, the Department of State.” Ex. B at 1. The reasoning for this
policy is that documents that the requester “had at one time or another possessed” cannot be said
to be truly confidential under section 222(f) or Exemption 3. Medina-Hincapie, 700 F.2d at 740.
Here, though, DOS did not produce any documents related to the 1993 denial of Mr. Baraya’s visa,
including any documents that he would have possessed himself, such as any correspondence
addressed to Mr. Baraya explaining the denial or any correspondence sent from Mr. Baraya to the
Embassy appealing or otherwise challenging the denial. We therefore request that DOS produce
any such documents regarding the 1993 visa denial that were communicated to or from Mr. Baraya,
in accordance with Department policy and relevant case law. By way of reminder, we note that
the FOIA Request included a Certification of Identity waiver by Mr. Baraya, which authorized the
release of documents regarding him to the undersigned firm.

Second, section 222(f) includes an exception for situations in which the visa documents
sought are relevant and necessary to resolve an issue in a pending legal proceeding. See 8 U.S.C.A.
§ 1202 (“[I]n the discretion of the Secretary of State certified copies of such records may be made
available to a court which certifies that the information contained in such records is needed by the
court in the interest of the ends of justice in a case pending before the court™). As noted above,
the documents sought in the FOIA Request are necessary to resolve a critical issue in a pending
defamation litigation—whether Mr. Baraya engaged in drug-trafficking. Such situations have
merited disclosure of visa documents under FOIA in the past. See, e.g., United States v. O'Keefe,
No. 06-CR-0249, 2007 WL 1239204, at *2 n.1 (D.D.C. Apr. 27,2007) (“There can be no question
that in a criminal case regarding the handling of requests within a consulate, consular records are
‘needed by the Court in the interest of the ends of justice’ within the meaning of this statute™); see
also Tran v. Rice, No. 06-CV-02697-H, 2007 WL 9776703, at *1 (S.D. Cal. May 1, 2007)
(allowing disclosure of certain DOS visa documents “in order to determine the basis of
Defendants’ decisions to regard [Plaintiff] Bich Tran as inadmissible, and to fail to act upon her
approved H-2B visa application™). Additionally, Mr. Baraya himself initiated this litigation and
put these facts into issue by doing so.

If necessary, the undersigned firm can seek a certification from the Court confirming as
much. However, we would request that—prior to receiving any kind of certification—DOS at
least produce any documents that were ever sent or received by Mr. Baraya—specifically any such
documents regarding the denial of his visa in 1993.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you would like to discuss this matter further. This
letter is not a full recitation of the defendants’ rights and remedies, all of which are expressly
reserved.



Case 1:22-cv-05730-JGK Document 1-12 Filed 07/06/22 Page 6 of 33

U.S. Department of State
Appeals Officer

HST Room B266

2201 C Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20520
November 16, 2021
Page 5

Respectfully submitted,

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP

Chelsea T. y
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1301 K Street NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005

Chelsea T. Kelly

Tel: 202-973-4250
Fax: 202-973-4450
chelseakelly@dwt.com

July 9, 2021

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL

U.S. Department of State

Office of Information Programs and Services
2201 C Street N.W., Suite B266
Washington, D.C. 20520-0000

Facsimile (202) 485-1669

Dear Records Custodian:

This is a request for public records pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C.
§ 552). This request seeks the right to examine and copy, or be furnished with copies, of records
in the possession of the U.S. Department of State and several of its divisions, related to the time
frame of 1980 to 1999. These records are not sought for any commercial, news media, educational,
or scientific purposes. Nevertheless, we agree to reimburse you for reasonable costs associated
with producing the requested records. If that cost will exceed $500, please let us know before you
incur the costs.

Specifically, this request seeks information, which is relevant to a presently pending
litigation—DBaraya v. Mazur, et al., Case No. 16-006002-CI (Fla. Cir. Ct. 2016, Pinellas Cnty.)
regarding the following individual (the plaintiff in the case):

e Name: Francisco Javier Ospina Baraya (a/k/a Javier Ospina Baraya, Javier Ospina,
Francisco Javier Ospina Gutierrez, Javier Ospina Gutierrez, and Pacho)
Date of Birth: December 4, 1956
Colombia Cedula Number: 70.077.853, issued in Medellin, Colombia
Citizenship: Colombia and Spain
Current Address: Bdul. Regina Elisabeta 28, Corp B, Etaj 1, Ap B12 — Sector 5
Bucharest, Romania
e Recent Addresses:

o Calle del Camino de Hoyarrasa, 24, 28109 Alcobendas, Madrid, Spain

o 24 Calle del Camino de Hoyarrasa, Acobendas, 26109, Madrid, Spain
e Prior Addresses in Following Cities:

o Medellin, Colombia

o Bogota, Colombia

Attached hereto is DOS Form 4240, by which Mr. Baraya authorizes the release of
information relating to him to the undersigned requester.
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1301 K Street NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005

Chelsea T. Kelly

Tel: 202-973-4250
Fax: 202-973-4450
chelseakelly@dwt.com

Documents Requested:

The records requested include any and all records related to the above-named individual,
in his full legal name or any of his known aliases listed above, including:

U.S. Visa Applications (DS Forms 160) or their predecessor form equivalent
Correspondence

Memoranda

Reports received from other agencies

Photographs of Francisco Javier Ospina Baraya

Please search both the subject’s full name and his aliases, as we are aware that certain government
documents only refer to him by his alias(es).

Backeround of Documents Requested:

An analysis conducted by DEA and other law enforcement agencies during 1990 of
accounts at BANCO de OCCIDENTE (Panama) confirmed that a considerable amount of drug
proceeds were transferred from Panama to accounts in Spain. One or more of the accounts in
Spain to which drug proceeds were transferred was either maintained in the name of FRANCISCO
JAVIER OSPINA BARAYA, in the name of one of his above listed aliases, or maintained in the
name of companies he controlled in his full legal name or one of his above listed aliases. These
transfers of drug proceeds to OSPINA BARAYA’S account(s) came from accounts at BANCO de
OCCIDENTE (Panama) and/or BANCO de OCCIDENTE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED in the
names of:

EDUARDO MARTINEZ — A/C 02-007552-01
PUNTO CLAVE — A/C 02-022500-01
YEWFIELD — A/C 02-027928-01

CAMPO LIBRE — A/C 02-022497-01

In 1990, information concerning the transfers of drug proceeds from the four above
referenced accounts to accounts controlled by FRANCISCO JAVIER OSPINA BARAYA, in his
full legal name or one of his above listed aliases, was sent to the DEA Attaché in Madrid and other
U.S. government agency employees at the U.S. Embassy in Madrid, for further investigation by
U.S. and Spanish law enforcement authorities, including the Financial Intelligence Unit (FIU) in
Spain, an agency now referred to as SEPBLAC. The FIU in Spain conducted an investigation and
confirmed that drug proceeds transferred from the four above referenced bank accounts were
deposited to accounts controlled by FRANCISCO JAVIER OSPINA BARAYA, either in his full
legal name or in one of his known aliases listed above.

During early 1993, FRANCISCO JAVIER OSPINA BARAY A applied for a Visa to travel
to the United States. As a result of information furnished by U.S. authorities stationed at the U.S.
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1301 K Street NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005

Chelsea T. Kelly

Tel: 202-973-4250
Fax: 202-973-4450
chelseakelly@dwt.com

Embassy in Spain that implicated FRANCISCO JAVIER OSPINA BARAYA in drug trafficking,
this Visa application was initially denied. Subsequently, based on additional information furnished
by DEA, it was later approved.

This request seeks any and all records related to the above-referenced Visa Application
made during 1993, and any other prior or subsequent Visa Applications made by or on behalf of
FRANCISCO JAVIER OSPINA BARAY A during the period 1980 to 1999.

We respectfully request that you respond to this request within 20 business days, as
required by 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(1). If access to the requested records will take longer, please
contact us with information about when we might expect copies or the ability to inspect the
requested records.

If you deny all or any part of this request, please cite each specific exemption you think
justifies your refusal to release the information and notify me of appeal procedures available under
the law. We note that the release of the information sought is unlikely to result in any foreseeable
harm because the relevant events occurred between 20-40 years ago.

If you have any questions about handling this request, you may telephone me at 703-850-
6317 or at my office phone, 202-973-4250.

Sincerely,

Chelsea T. Kelly
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
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United States Department of State

Washington, D.C. 20520

August 19, 2021
Chelsea T. Kelly, Esq.
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1301 K Street NW, Suite
Washington, DC 20005

Email: chelseakelly@dwt.com

Case Control Number: F-2021-08768
Subject of Request: Francisco Javier
Ospina Baraya

Dear Ms. Kelly:

This is in response to your request under the Freedom of Information Act (the “FOIA”), 5 U.S.C. §
552, dated July 9, 2021, in which you requested visa records.

Visa records are confidential under section 222(f) of the Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. §
1202(f). Consistent with this authority, the Department may disclose certain visa-related records, such as a
visa application, to the person who provided the record to, or has already received the record from, the
Department of State. Such records also may be disclosed to a duly authorized representative. Those records
are included herewith, with any confidential portions redacted.

Any information about other visa records responsive to your request, including whether other records
exist and, if so, the quantity of such records, is confidential under Section 222(f) and therefore exempt from
release under Exemption 3 of the FOIA, 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3). Consequently, the Department is unable to
disclose any further information in response to your request.

You may contact our FOIA Requester Service Center or our FOIA Public Liaison for any further
assistance and to discuss any aspect of your request via email at Foiastatus@state.gov or telephone at (202)
261-8484. Please be sure to refer to the case control number shown above in all correspondence about this
case.

If you are not satisfied with the Department’s determination in response to your FOIA request, you
may administratively appeal by writing to: U.S. Department of State, Appeals Officer, HST Room B266,
2201 C Street, NW, Washington, D.C. 20520, or faxed to (202) 485-1718. Appeals must be postmarked
within 90 calendar days of the date of this initial agency decision letter. Please include a copy of this letter
with your written appeal and clearly state why you disagree with the determinations set forth in this response.

Additionally, if you are not satisfied with the Department’s determination in response to your request,
you may contact the Office of Government Information Services (“OGIS”) at the National Archives and
Records Administration to inquire about the FOIA mediation services they offer. The contact information for
OGIS is: Office of Government Information Services, National Archives and Records Administration, 8601
Adelphi Road-OGIS, College Park, Maryland 20740-6001, email address: ogis@nara.gov; telephone: (202)
741-5770; toll free number: 1-877-684-6448; facsimile: (202) 741-5769.
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Sincerely,

ﬂ@m@ﬂ c%zfﬂ

Laura Stein, Deputy Director
Office of Domestic Operations
Directorate for Visa Services
Enclosure:
As stated
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extincion de a patria potestad. extincidn de la patia potestad.
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hech fecte al hijo y suponga (1) Fallecib, se casb o cualquier otro hecho que afecte al hijo y supoaga
a iﬁﬁnﬁfp:uﬁmm g extincion de la patria potestad.
~6- e
W,

8/19/2021



Page 1 of 2

Case 1:22-cv-05730-JGK Document 1-12 Filed 07/06/22 Page 21 of 33

(0)3)

F-2021-08768  A-00000430166 "UNCLASSIFIED" B8/19/2021

k| INOICADO VD, § ALGUIEN EN SU NOMBRE A UN FUNCIONARID CONSULAR 0 DE IMIGRACION
Qﬁsmwmmmnmmmmwgﬁﬁmmwm

O VISADO DE INVIGRANTE EN SU FAVOR? f¢) (Hik SOLICTTADC VD D ALGUEN
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FIRMA DE LA PERSONA OUE PREPAAO EL FORMULARID (9 e v i
O ASCMEA R BETE EERACKYT

¢Es Vd. miembro o representante de
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Madrid, 4 de mayo de 1999

Sefores

Consulado General

Embajada de Estados Unidos de América
Madrid - Espaia

Con la presente muy respetuosamente les solicito una VISA B1/B2
multiple, para entrar en los E LU U, .

Fl motivo por el cual quiero viaje es, visitar a mis familiares que viven en
este v que son: Mi padre y madre, (mi padre es investigador en M LT ,
Cambrige Massachusetts), un hermano ciudadano americano v 3 hermanos
residentes.

Ademis tengo relacion de negocios con empresas de este pais, a las cuales
debo visitar peridicamente.

Soy casado con Maria José Serrano Gutiérrez, ciudadana cspafiola y tengo
cuatro hijos espafioles, y vivo en Espaiia desde 1987,

Fin enero de 1993 tuve problemas para obtener mi visado.

Drug Enforcement Admimistration me aclara ¢l caso con ¢l comunicado de
mayo 7 de 1993 , el cual les adjunto. Como consecuencia el 14 de mayo de
1993, obtuve la visa Control Numeber 1993133576001 en este Consulado
de Madrid y posteriormente, ¢l 21 de abril de 1995 obtuve la visa Control
Numer 1995111635001 que expiraba el 20 de abril del 2000. (adjunto
fotocopias)

En caso de que existiera un problema para obtener la visa muy
amablemente le solicitaria al consulado un waiver P2C para solicitar la
correccion de la mformacion que aparentemente entiendo figura sobre mi
persond.

Agradezco de antemano la atencion que me sirvan prestar,

Atcntamenle,

“F/ 1, [
dm.lsw me Ospm

/Z':.
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